
PHILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY 
ODESSA, TEXAS 79762 
4001 PENBROOK 

NATURAL RESOURCES GROUP 
Exploration and Production 

May 11, 1978 Application for Exception to 
Statewide Rule No. 303-C to 
Downhole Commingle Production 
from the Blinebry and Drinkard 
Pools, New Mex-D, Well No. 1 
Lea County, New Mexico 

File: W2-McL-lll-78 

-phfC 

New Mexico Department of Energy & Minerals u ' 
Oil Conservation Division 
Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Gentlemen: 

We respectfully request administrative approval, subject to the twenty 
day waiting period, to downhole commingle production from the Blinebry 
and Drinkard Pools in our New Mex-D, Well No. 1, located in Unit H, 
1930' FNL and 660' FEL, Section 36, T-22-S, R-37-E, Lea County, New 
Mexico, as provided by Statewide Rule No. 303-C Pertinent well and 
production data follows: 

1. Both zones to be commingled in the well bore are 
classified as o i l zones and both zones produce by 
natural flow. The subject well is classified as 
casinghead gas status in both zones. 

2. The total daily production from the two zones before 
commingling does not exceed 852 MCFD as allowed for 
the deepest perforations in the lower zone. Further, 
neither zone produces water at this time. 

3. The Blinebry zone of this well bore was completed 
in July, 1964, through perforationsj6679j25Jj70^. Our 
last o f f i c i a l well test on the Blinebry zone was in 
March, 1978, producing 9 BO, 76 MCF gas, 0 BW, which 
was taken during the annual packer leakage test. 
This zone is shut-in and temporarily abandoned. 
The last o i l production before temporarily abandoned 
reflected gravity of 41 degrees. At that time i t 
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was classified as a casinghead gas well. The Drinkard 
zone of this well was completed in October, 1975, 
through perf orations jjOJ36ĵ 6J58_7j . Our last o f f i c i a l 
well test on the Drinkard zone was in Ap r i l , 1978, 
producing 2 BO, 766 MCF gas, 0 BW, GOR 383,000, Oil 
Gravity 43 degrees, classified as a casinghead gas 
well. The o i l , gas and/or water production is compa­
ti b l e one zone with the other and there should be no 
undue formation of precipitates from the combined 
produced waters or hydrocarbons. We attach forma­
tion water analysis on each zone. 

4. Crude gravities are: Blinebry - 41 degrees, 
Drinkard - 43 degrees. These crudes are classified 
as intermediate sweet with a posted price of $14.83 
for 40 degrees gravity (and above) crude. Conse­
quently, there would be no difference in the price 
of combined crude over that of the crudes produced 
and sold separately. Casinghead gas is the same 
price in both zones. Royalty and working interest 
are common throughout and there are no overriding 
royalty. The State royalty beneficiary is Common 
School Land. 

5. Bottom hole pressures are estimated at 600 psi for 
the Blinebry and 710 psi for the Drinkard. 

6. Our forecast of production i s : 

FIRST YEAR: Blinebry: 6 BOPD, 500 MSCF/D 
Drinkard: 3 BOPD, 450 MSCF/D 

SECOND YEAR: Blinebry: 5 BOPD, 675 MSCF/D 
Drinkard: 2 BOPD, 350 MSCF/D 

We attach prior production statistics on each zone. 

7. See attached production curves for each zone completion. 

We propose to allocate production to each zone based on the individual 
well test established herein and reflected on the attached Form C-116. 

Since the Blinebry zone has been temporarily abandoned, no application 
for the multiple completion of these zones has been f i l e d . We have 
f i l e d Form C-103 with the Hobbs District Office covering the proposal 
to downhole commingle these zones in the well bore. Your approval of 
this downhole commingle without the formality of an approved multiple 
completion is requested. Subject to your approval, the operation of 
downhole commingling these zones w i l l be performed. 
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Offset operators are hereby notified, with the request that their 
original waivers of objections be mailed direct to your attention, 
and a copy sent to this office. I f there are any questions on this 
application, please contact the writer, telephone (915) 337-8611. 

Your consideration and advise w i l l be appreciated. 

Very truly yours, 

PHILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY 

T. Harold McLemore 
Area Regulation and Proration Analyst 

THM/ga 

Attachments 

cc: Aztec Oil and Gas Company 
Box 837 
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 

Gulf Oil Company - US 
Box 1150 
Midland, Texas 79702 

Moranco 
Box 1860 
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 

Summit Energy, Inc. 
1925 Mercantile Dallas Building 
Dallas, Texas 

Texaco, Inc. 
Box 728 
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 

Texas Pacific Oil Company 
Box 4067 
Midland, Texas 79702 

New Mexico Dept. of Energy & Minerals 
Oil Conservation Division 
Box 1980 
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 

Attachments 
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I I P PHIfcUPS PE7R0LSUM COMPANY 

* 1 ANAL22I3 SIM^JW 

I Analysis No.: X y £ £ 

Chlorides, pin. NaCI £03/*' 
Chloridss. ppm, Cl 

Alka l in i ty , ppm CaC03 

Hardness, ppm, CaC03 //c?£3 

Calcium, pprc? Ca 

-

Dissolved Solids, ppa 

ftil^at^. '©ran. Na2S0Zi 

/ / * A 

J 

Bicarbonates, pen, HCO3 J-£3 
Total Iron Fe ppm 

PH 6*9 
Solometer- Reading 23 
£ Salt Copies t o : 

lbs. Salt 

/?./. AJfiA^ 

, :4> 
iAnalysis by: Checked by: 

Approved by: 



PHILUPS PETROLEUM COMPANY 

LASORATCHY AHALISIS 13&3GLTS 

Sample 

red by: 
Analysis No.: 

Chlorides, ppzu NaCI 

Chlorides, ppm, Cl 

Tixalinity," ppm CeC03 

Hardness, msn, CaC03 
• i f » ; a . n i i II » 

Calcium, ppm. Ca 

Ml 

Dissolved Solids, ppa 

Sulfates. praû a_2SQ4__ 

•3V 
sauBOBaosnn 

Bicarbonates, pra, HCO3 

Total Iron Fe ppm A57 

Sclometer Reading 
$> Salt 

lbs . Salt 

93 

-Analysis byt ^ ( h ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ Checked by; 
*->•>—y-̂ ~ nm 11111111 A o ^ r o V t j ' ^ ^ y ' " ' 

Copies to: 







Field:_ 

O p e r a t o r : " V l V ^ > . 

ReservoirL-

Well No. \ 

.Location: 

County: r- -

RRC No. 

a,.vs V I E . 

1 9 ^ 
No.of 
Wells Allow 

Production 
GOR BHP 1 9 ^ 

No.of 
Wells Allow O i l Water Gas GOR BHP 

Jan 
Feb \ \ i a.&4i 
Mar 
Apr 142. 
May IHO. 33as 
June 14-°. 
Ju ly i<*a_ 
Aug snn 
Sept 
Oct ian 
Nov 
Dec 

j f r l y . Total 
Accum 

19 ^ 
Jan a.n4H-
Feb 
Mar 3a~i I4-L4V 
Apr 
May ]Xr\<\0 
June \ 
Ju ly 11515 
Aug ISO 
Sept <tt45 
Oct ° | S O \ 
Nov 155 
Dec 

y r l v . Total 
Acmim 545.15 

19 
Jan \ \ H - ^ ^ 3 
Feb 1 4 ^ 3 -
Mar ISO 
Apr U & 
May S0.35 
June \ i & 3 3 
Ju ly S104-
Aug Uo 
Sept 3-1 
Oct LS 
Nov i a i \ \ .2.0..4A 
Dec sx 

Yrly.Tota^ \ 3o4- ns 
Accum 

OD-178 6-70 



F i e l d : * y W . ~ V R . t x j ^ , 

Operator:. 

Reservoir: vrvv r > J ^ ^ r \ r ^ , 

~> C f t ^ ^ r t r ^ . , RRC No. 

Well N o . _ _ \ 

.Location: 

County 

1 9 T 5 

N o . o f 
Wel l s A l l o w 

Produc t ion 
GOR BHP 1 9 T 5 

N o . o f 
Wel l s A l l o w O i l Water Gas GOR BHP 

Jan 
Feb 
Mar 
Apr 

May 
June 

J u l y 
Aug 
Sept 
Oct 
Nov 
Dec 2.2-

J f r l y . T o t a l 132 . 

Accum 1 3JL 

19 Hie 
Jan <5|4- '-vsa.o'i 
Feb Uo IX. A « 3 2 A 

Mar A _ \ S 4 0 
Apr IO 
May \ 2 4 -
June 1 U a ^ U U U 
J u l y ° \ 6 2.HU4-
Aug 44- 2.3 utu 
Sept i - l a . \ U ^ J L 
Oct *<\ 

Nov M 4 r ^ \ 
Dec 3 U 

I r l y . To ta l <\g4 a ^ & T U 3 
Accum \ \ \U> 

19 1 1 

Jan 3 ^4^5 
Feb 3& \ 4 - < M ^ 
Mar -4-1 \ U \ 2 U 
Apr 35 l4-,t»:L 
May 44 l4-2 .2 . \ 
June U\ 
J u l y \ So 
Aug 11 2 .33 \ \ 
Sept SL 3 | 2 . U T 
Oct \s> aoAH4 
Nov 

Dec 
y r l y . T o t a ] 

Accum 
OD-178 6-70 



0»& 

WAIVER 

New Mexico O i l Conservation Division 
State Land Office Building 
Post Office Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87105 

Gentlemen: 

This is to advise that Gulf O i l Corporation has been given 
ude notice that the P h i l l i p s Petroleum Company has made 
application for an exception to Statewide Rule No. 303-C to 
downhole commingle production from the Blinebry and Drinkard 
Pools, on t h e i r New Mex-D, Well No. 1, Lea County, New Mexico. 

We hereby waive any objection to the granting of t h i s a p p l i ­
cation f o r the above w e l l which i s to be located: 

1930' FNL and 660' FEL i n Unit H, Section 36, 
T-22-S, R-37-E, Lea County, New Mexico. 

EXECUTED t h i s / < f i — day of MAY, 1978. 

Yours very t r u l y , 

GULF OIL CORPORATION 

Manager - Engineering 

LPM: sdn 



OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
Hobbs DISTRICT 

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
BOX 2088 
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 

J: Tf 

^10 

DATE 1 5 > 1 9 7 8 

RE: Proposed MC 
Proposed DHC 
Proposed NSL 
Proposed SWD 
Proposed WFX 
Proposed PMX 

Gentlemen: 

I have examined the application dated_ MAY 16 1978 

for the Phillips Petroleum Co. New Mex "D" fl-H 36-22-37 

Operator Lease and Well No. Unit, S-T-R 

and my recommendations are as follows: 

O.K. J. S. 


